

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 02, 2015, 11:23 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90194-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

MATTHEW A NEWMAN, an incapacitated adult; and RANDY
NEWMAN AND MARLA NEWMAN, parents and guardians of said
incapacitated adult,

Respondents,

vs.

HIGHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 203, a Washington State
government agency,

Petitioner.

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court
OCT 13 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk
E
pjh

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF
MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Assistant City Attorney
City of Vancouver
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500
(360) 487-8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Milton Rowland, WSBA No. 15625
Foster Pepper, PLLC
422 W. Riverside Ave. Ste. 1310
Spokane, WA 99201-0302
(509) 777-1610
(509) 777-1616 (fax)
rowlm@foster.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| IV. ISSUE PRESENTED | 3 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The corporate attorney-client privilege is not limited to communications with those with speaking authority | 4 |
| B. A blanket, <i>per se</i> ruling that the attorney-client privilege never applies to communications with former employees would unreasonably interfere with the municipality’s statutory obligation to defend former employees who might sued at some point in the future..... | 8 |
| C. This Court should embrace the test that permits <i>ex parte</i> contact with former employees but precludes inquiry into privileged communications as striking the proper balance between protecting the attorney-client privilege and permitting informal fact-finding. | 13 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | vi |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON CASES

Dietz v. Doe,
131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....1, 10, 14

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McGlothlen,
99 Wn.2d 515, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983).....10

Rahman v. State,
170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (2011).....11

Segaline v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....12

Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.,
162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....9

Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.,
147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....9

Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.,
139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....7

Wash. State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons,
122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....4, 7

Wright ex rel. Wright v. Group Health Hospital,
103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)..... *passim*

Youngs v. Peacehealth,
179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014).....6, 7, 14, 15

FEDERAL CASES

Action Air Freight, Inc. v. Pilot Air Freight Corp.,
769 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....13

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677, 66 L. Ed 2d 584 (1981)..... *passim*

STATE CASES

Niesig v. Team I,
558 N.E.2d 1030 (N.Y. 1990)13

Strawser v. Exxon Co.,
843 P.2d 613 (Wyo. 1992).....13

PAGE(S)

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.190(1).....12
RCW 4.96.0419, 10

RULES

CPR DR 7-104(A)(1).....5
CR 159, 11, 12
RPC 4.2.....5

LOCAL ORDINANCES

TACOMA MUNICIPAL CODE § 1.12.920.....9
VANCOUVER MUNICIPAL CODE § 2.46.050(1)9
